Message Specification
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT
Based on:
PRODAT
Product data message
UN D.23A
Version:  D23
Variant:  A

Name St  FormatFormat St Format Use / Remarks
CCI
7059 Class type code C an..3 R an..3 11 Product
Remark:
Example:
CCI+11'
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT / UN D.23A Page: 16 /
PRODAT; D23; A
Group: SG9 Status: R Max. Occ.: 999 Item level
Group: SG15 Status: R Max. Occ.: 42 CCI-CAV-MEA
Segment group 15 must be iterated 42 times for a cylinder block (Code 1 in IMD7009) and 21 times
for a crank shaft (Code 2 in IMD7009)
Segment:
CAV
Seq. No.: 13 Level: 3
Status: R Max. Occ.: 1
Counter: 0650
Characteristic value
Name: Characteristic value
UN/EDIFACT Implementation
Name St  FormatFormat St Format Use / Remarks
CAV
C889 Characteristic value M M
7111 Characteristic value description
code
C an..3 R an..3 VMO Measurement object
1131 Code list identification code C an..17 R an..17 Usage of codes will be communicated via a separate document
provided by Group Truck Technology (GTT)
Remark:
Example:
CAV+VMO:1FPA'
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT / UN D.23A Page: 17 /
PRODAT; D23; A
Group: SG9 Status: R Max. Occ.: 999 Item level
Group: SG15 Status: R Max. Occ.: 42 CCI-CAV-MEA
Segment group 15 must be iterated 42 times for a cylinder block (Code 1 in IMD7009) and 21 times
for a crank shaft (Code 2 in IMD7009)
Segment:
MEA
Seq. No.: 14 Level: 3
Status: R Max. Occ.: 1
Counter: 0660
Measurements
Name: Measurements
UN/EDIFACT Implementation
Name St  FormatFormat St Format Use / Remarks
MEA
6311 Measurement purpose code
qualifier
M an..3 M an..3 AAE Measurement
C502 Measurement details C N not used
6313 Measured attribute code C an..3 N not used
C174 Value/range C R
6411 Measurement unit code C an..8 R an..8 MMT millimetre
6314 Measure C an..18 R an..12 Measurement format is communicated via a separate document
provided by Group Truck Technology (GTT)
Dot "." shall be used as a separator.
4 decimals are required.
Remark:
Example:
MEA+AAE++MMT:015.6980'
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT
VOLVO GLOBAL ITEM INFORMATION PRODAT / UN D.23A Page: 18 /
PRODAT; D23; A
Segment: